- Cash payments to and on behalf of employees were incorrectly shown under ‘’Cash flow from financing activities’’ instead of ‘’Cash flow from

operating activities’’; and
- Equity loans from non-controlling interests were incorrectly shown under ‘’Cash flow from investing activities’’ instead of ‘’Cash flow from financing

activities’’.

The prior period error was identified through the JSE’s proactive monitoring process.

The misallocation of these amounts in the prior year is a prior period accounting error which has been adjusted for retrospectively in terms of IAS
8. Consequently, the Group has restated comparative amounts as detailed below.

The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2017 was restated as follows:

This accounting restatement only affected the line items within the consolidated statement of cash flows, and had no impact on profit for the year,
basic and headline earnings per share or any line items within the consolidated statement of financial position.

Previously
reported
30 June

2017
R’000

Restatement for
classification

30 June
2017

R’000

Restated
30 June

2017
R’000

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash settled share based payment of subsidiary   -   (24,128)   (24,128)

Net cash generated by operating activities   312,126   (24,128)   287,998

Cash flow from investing activities

Equity loan from non-controlling interests   15,258   (15,258)   -

Net cash utilised by investing activities   (882,615)   (15,258)   (897,873)

Cash flow from financing activities

Cash settled share based payment of subsidiary   (24,128)   24,128   -

Equity loan from non-controlling interests   -   15,258   15,258

Net cash utilised by financing activities   (154,538)   39,386   (115,152)

TISO BLACKSTAR GROUP. Integrated Annual Report 2018 - Annual Financial Statements

   125

for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

5. Correction of prior period error - Restatement for STS

Smartcall Technology Solutions Proprietary Limited (“STS”), a subsidiary in which the Group holds a 50.0% interest plus one share option, has
historically recognised revenue on a principal basis in terms of IAS 18. An entity is acting as a principal when it has exposure to the significant risks
and rewards associated with the sale of goods or the rendering of services. In accordance with IAS 18, an entity is acting as an agent when it does

[…]

therefore have been recognised on an agency basis.  This is a prior period accounting error and it has been adjusted retrospectively in terms of IAS
8.  Because STS was only acquired during the 2017 financial period, the restatement only relates to the year ended 30 June 2017 and it does not
impact on any earlier periods.

The consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2017 was restated as follows:

6. Revenue

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year from continuing operations. Total revenue, defined by IAS 18, comprises the revenue
shown below together with investment income shown in note 8 and revenue shown in discontinued operations in note 14.

This accounting restatement only affected the line items revenue and cost of sales, and had no impact on profit for the year, basic, diluted and
headline earnings per share or any line items within the consolidated statement of financial position.

Previously
reported
30 June

2017
R’000

Restatement
for STS
30 June

2017
R’000

Reclassification
for discontinued

operations*
30 June

2017
R’000

Restated and
reclassified

30 June
2017

R’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 9,141,010 (453,014) ^ (4,906,857) 3,781,139

Cost of sales (7,421,440) 453,014 4,361,534 (2,606,892)

Gross profit 1,719,570 - (545,323) 1,174,247

* Refer note 14

^Agency revenue

30 June
2018

R’000

30 June
2017*
R’000

Sale of goods 13,816 37,529
Rendering of services 88,837 132,469
Advertising 1,016,107 1,083,533
Agency revenue 197,673 175,608
Circulation income 250,897 274,302
Digital products (data and photographs) 54,599 53,673
Distribution fees 87,573 100,952
Distribution income for content 159,839 154,082
Event income 31,430 18,966
Printed products 1,733,644 1,552,629
Rental income 13,181 13,610
Royalty income 28,657 31,535
Software installation 19,765 19,238
Subscription income 117,300 133,013

3,813,318 3,781,139

* Refer notes 5 and 14

[…]

June 2017. The investment in KTH remains classified and presented as a non-current asset held for sale in the consolidated statement of financial
position and is carried at its fair value less costs to sell. The Tiso Blackstar Board, together with other KTH shareholders, have jointly appointed an
independent advisor to advise them on the most optimal approach to achieving the shareholders desired objectives, which includes Tiso Blackstar
exiting KTH within the next twelve months.

During the current year, the Group disposed of a 3.4% interest in Robor for R16.5 million, reducing its interest from 51.0% to 47.6% and thereby
resulting in a loss of control and step down from a subsidiary to an associate, and a 3.61% interest in KTH for R197.9 million, reducing its interest
from 22.9% to 20.01%.

The effect of restating STS for the correct revenue recognition principles, and reclassifying CSI and Robor as discontinued operations, had the
following impact on the consolidated statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income:

Previously
reported
30 June

2017
R’000

Restatement
for STS *
30 June

2017
R’000

Reclassification
for discontinued

operations
30 June

2017
R’000

Restated and
reclassified

30 June
2017

R’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 9,141,010 (453,014) (4,906,857) 3,781,139

Cost of sales (7,421,440) 453,014 4,361,534 (2,606,892)

Gross profit 1,719,570 - (545,323) 1,174,247

Operating expenses (1,420,826) - 504,576 (916,250)

Depreciation and amortisation (184,469) - 45,685 (138,784)

Straight lining of leases 5,655 - 22,776 28,431

Other income 93,849 - (24,086) 69,763

Operating profit 213,779 - 3,628 217,407

Other gains (losses) 70,194 - (27,543) 42,651

Net profit 283,973 - (23,915) 260,058

Net finance costs (240,700) - 90,185 (150,515)

Finance income 8,175 - (3,284) 4,891

Finance costs (248,875) - 93,469 (155,406)

Share of profit (losses) of associates - equity accounted 7,395 - (7,677) (282)

Profit before taxation 50,668 - 58,593 109,261

Taxation (58,508) - (5,704) (64,212)

(Loss) Profit from continuing operations (7,840) - 52,889 45,049

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxation (7,607) - (52,889) (60,496)

Loss for the year (15,447) - - (15,447)

*Refer note 5

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

TISO BLACKSTAR GROUP. Integrated Annual Report 2018 - Annual Financial Statements

   132

for the year ended 30 June 2018

14. Discontinued operations and non-current assets held for sale (continued)

14.2 Discontinued operations

14.2.1 Results from the discontinued operations

The results from the discontinued operations which are included in the consolidated statement of profit and loss are as follows:

14.2.2 Loss for the year from discontinued operations

Loss for the year from discontinued operations has been arrived at after (charging) crediting the following:

[…]

Non-current assets held for sale (refer note 14)

Investments classified as loans and receivables 4,034

Trade and other receivables 373,389

Cash and cash equivalents 41,633

419,056

Financial liabilities

Non-current liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale (refer note 14)

Finance lease and instalment sale obligations (33,534)

Bank overdrafts and other short term borrowing facilities (400,301)

Trade and other payables (565,976)

(999,811)

TISO BLACKSTAR GROUP. Integrated Annual Report 2018 - Annual Financial Statements

   187

for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

41. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

41.5 Market risk (continued)

41.5.1 Currency risk (continued)

41.5.1.3	Sensitivity analysis for exposure to foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates, in Rands, what the impact on equity and profit and loss would be if the Rand strengthened (weakened) by 10%,
being a change considered reasonably possible given historic fluctuations, and all other variables remained constant:

10% weakening in the Rand

30 June
2018

R’000

30 June
2017

R’000Currency exposed to:

Pounds Sterling (404) (331)

US Dollar 507 (270)

Euro (58) (770)

Swiss Franc - (89)

Zambian Kwacha 533 1,701

10% strengthening in the Rand

30 June
2018

R’000

30 June
2017

R’000Currency exposed to:

Pounds Sterling 404 331

US Dollar (507) 270

Euro 58 770

Swiss Franc - 89

Zambian Kwacha (533) (1,701)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

30 June
2018

30 June
2017

South African Rands/Pounds Sterling

Average rate 17.284 17.265

Closing rate 18.152 16.983

TISO BLACKSTAR GROUP. Integrated Annual Report 2018 - Annual Financial Statements

   188

for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

41. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

41.5 Market risk (continued)

41.5.2 Interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Cash
flow interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows associated with financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest